CHAPTER 78.

[Published March 10, 1862.]

AN ACT appointing a day for a tax sale in the village of Menasha.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 79.

[Published March 10, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend section two of chapter 110 of the revised statutes, entitled "of the registration of marriages, births and deaths," and to repeal section 10 of chapter 109 of the revised statutes, entitled "of marriages."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Penalty for not returning certificate.

SECTION 1. Section two of chapter 110 of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "And if any person whose duty it shall be to return such certificate, shall neglect to return the same, as provided by this section, he shall forfeit for every such neglect, a sum not exceeding one hundred dollars, nor less than tenty-five [twenty-five] dollars."

SECTION 2. Section ten of chapter 109 of the revised statutes, is hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1862.